)
S

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 9TH, A. D. 193§, 10:00 A. M.

PRESENT: Honorable C, K. Quin, Mayor, presiding and Commissioners Plummer, Rubiolsa, Steffler '
Wright.

On motion of Commissioner Wright, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of

‘the meeting of February 2nd, was dispensed with and ordered approved.

MEMORIALS & PETITIONS

On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were read and referred to Com-
missioner Wright.

Bragg Neon Sign Co., for a permit to erect a neon sign at 115 N, Flores Street.

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 720 W. Commerce Street.

A: General Neon Adv. Co. Tfor a permit to erect a neon sign at 820 San Pedro Avenue.

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 3530 Broadway.

Gulf 0il Corporation, for a permit to erect a neon sign at 442 Fredericksburg Road.

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect & neon sign at 1620 Nogalitos Street.

llodern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 115 S. Flores Street.

Commissioner Wright introduced the following

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit:

Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 125 N. Alamo Street.

Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 411 E. Pecan Street.

Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 430 Porter Street.

Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 416 N. St. Mary's Street.

Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 710 E. Commerce Street.

Bear 0il & Distributing Company for a permit to install gas equipment at 813 Austin Street,

ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

Ayes, <uin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. -

AN ORDINANCE

AMENDING RULE 39 OF THE TRAFFIC ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

FIXING ONE HOUR PARXING LIMIT ON FREDLRICKSBURG ROAD BETWEEN ASHBY,

FRENCH AND MICHIGAN

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "I", Page&iZJW

following vote on roll call, to-wit:

AN ORDINANCE

"The iMayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the

Ayes, yuin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.

Mfodern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 321 Alamo Plaza.

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at Plasa Hotel.

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 323 Main Ave.

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 309 N, St. Mary's St. &
Neon Signs & Service Ihe. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 1400 W, Mulberry. .
Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 128 Santa Rosa Ave.

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign et 1213 College Street.

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 114 Jefferson Street. )
Reich Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at Mission Road & lMitchell Street. Y
Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 416 N, St. Mary's Street. ‘TI,




AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO BORROW $45,000,00 TO PAY THE

CURRENT EXPLNSES OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR ADVERTISING
(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "I", Page 33%)
Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.

AN ORDINANCE

ACCEPTING THE SUM OF $956.13 IN SETTLEMENT OF TAXES DUE BY THE INTER-

NATIONAL-GREAT NOKTELRMN RAILROAD COLIPANY TO THIL CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

FYOR THE FISCAL YEARS 1933 TO 1937, INCLUSIVE, ON EASEMENTS ON AND

ABOVE STREETS IN SAN ANTONIO

(For full text of this Ordinence, see Ordinance Book "I", Page jﬁZéJ
Commissioner Rublola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the focllowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
AN oRrDINANCE MP=625

GRANTING Ti. PETITION OF C. C. MAWK FOR PERIIISSION TO USE THE CITY

SANITARY SEWERS

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Sewer Permit Record Book, Page 537,) '
Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
AN%MMME‘éZé
LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSIENTS FOR THE COST OF THE IMPROVEMENT OF
BUCKEYE AVENUE FROM KINGS HIGHWAY TO FULTON AVENUE AND TO PRO-
VIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF ASSESSIENT CERTIFICATES AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Street Improvement Record, Volume

23, Page ;Z:étﬁ/- )

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, «uin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
AN ORDINANCE — &626.1

LEVYING SPECIAL ASSLSSIMENTS FOR THE COST OF THE IMPROVLUENT OF

BEAL STREET FROM FULTON AVENUE TO LYNWOOD AVENUE AND TO PROVIDE

FOR THL ISSUANCE OF ASSESSMENT CERTIFICATES AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Street Improvement Record, Volume

2%, Page 2//70, )

Commissioner Plummer intrcduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
AN ORDINANCE ~ éZ 7

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO TRANSFER AND ASSIGN A JUDGMENT

AND LIEN FOR TAXES TO FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCTATION OF

SAN ANTONIO

WHEREAS, on October 17th, 1938, the City of San Antonio recovered a Jjudgment in
Cause No. B-83955 in the District Court of Bexar County, Texas, 37th Judicial District, for

the sum of $3,211.78 for taxes, interest and penalty due the City of San Antonio for the

years 1931 to 1937 inclusive on the property known as Lot 11, Block 1, City Block No. 3257,




[ 45

situated in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, plus costs; and, whereas, in the
same suit the City of San Antonio recovered a judgment establishing and foreclosing its tax
lien against said property for the full amount of such taxes; and

WHLREAS, at the‘ special instance and request of the owner of such property the '
First Federal Savings & Loan Association of San Antonio has agreed and tendered to the City
the full amount of such judgment in favor of the City of San Antonio insofar as it covers
the taxes, interest, penalty and costs on Lot 11, Block 1, City Block 3257, situated in the
City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, provided the City of San Antonio will transfer and
assign unto the First Federal Savings & Loan Association of San Antonio its judgement and
liens as above set out. \

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of San Antonio
that the layor of the City of San Antonio and the City Clerk of the City of San Antonio be
and they are hereby authorized and empowered to transfer and assign such judgment and liens
unto the First Federal Savings & Loan Association of San Antonio insofar as it pertains to
end affects Lot 11, Block 1, City Block 3257, situated in the City of San Antonio, Bexar
County, Texas, upon payment to the‘City Tax Collector of the full amount of said judgment in
favor of the City of San Antonio against Lot 11, Block 1, City Block 3257, situated in the '
City of San Antonio, Bexsr County, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 9th day of February, A. D. 1939.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plumier, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
A RESOLUTION -

DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE A LOT ON EIGHTH STREET FOR SALE
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. The City Clerk is directed to advertise the sale on City Standard form deed of
a lot abutting 118.42 feet on Eighth Street with an asrea of about 11,054 square feet in New
City Block 448 identified as Tract A on the plat attached to thils Resolution.

2. ©Sealed proposals addressed to the City Clerk will be received at the office of

the City Clerk until 10:00 o'clock A. M. on February 16, 1939.
3. Each bid must be accompanied by a certified check payable to the City of. San
Antonio of $100.00 to insure the performance by the bidder, and the checks of all unsuccessful
bidders will be returned upon the accepténce of any one bid or the rejection of all bids.
"4, The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids and the conveyance shalm

be made upon & deed form prepared by the City Attorney.

5. Notice shall be given by the publication of a copy of this Resolution for 3

times.
6. PASSED AND APPROVED this 9th day of February, A. D. 1939,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. Ko Quin
City Clerk Iayor

Commissioner Rublola introduced the following resolution which was read, passed, and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
A RiSOLUTION ' u
DIRLCTING THE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE A LOT Ol WEST NUEVA STRLET FOR SALE
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLIMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:- |
1. The City Clerk is directed to advertise the sale by City Standard form deed of

a lot abutting on Vest Nueva Street, with an area of 68l6 square feet adjacent to the west

snd nf Tot 1., New City Block 179, as per plat attached to this Resolution.




2. Sealed proposals addressed to the City Clerk will be received at the office
of the City Clerk until 10:00.0'clock A, M. on February 16, 1939.

. %, FEach bid must be accompanied by a certified check payable to the City of San
Antonio of $100.,00 to insure the performance by the bidder, and the checks of all unsuccess-
ful bidders will be returned upon the acceptance of any one bid or the rejection of all bids.

4., The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids and the conveyance
shall be made upon a deed form prepared by the City Attorney.

5. Notice shall be given by the publication of a covy of this Resolution for
3 times.
6. PASSED AND APPROVED this 9th day of February, A. D, 1939.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K, Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 628 All ORDINAICE M’D"éz‘g

TRANSFERRING $15,900.00 FROI BACK TAX GINERAL FUND TO THE 1938 GENERAL FUND
Bi IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of
Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby dir-
ected to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $15,900.00, of the Back Tax
General Fund to the 1938 General lFund.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of February, A. D. 1939.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C., K. Quin
City Clerk ‘ Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, wuin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wrighﬂ.
NO. 629 | AN ORDINANCE — 62T

APPROPRIATING $25,018.49 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND, TO PAY ONE (1)

NOTE NO. 20 AND INTLREST
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $25,018.49,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, to pay one (1) note
No. 20 of the 1938 General fund Series, %25,000,00, maturing on or before June 30, 1939,
and $18.49 accrued interest, payable to the Alamo National Bank, San Antonlo, 'lexas.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of Yebruary, A. D. 1939.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. XK. Quin
City Clerk ’ Mayor

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, <uin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 630 AN ORDINANCE — 430

APPRCPRIATING $143.,53 OUT OF THL 1938 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTLENT OF PUBLIC

AFFAIRS IN GiNERAL, TO PAY FOR POSTAGE STAMPS
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissloners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of §143.53,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Departmnet of Public
Affairs in General, payable to Dan Quill, Postmaster, for postage stamps.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of February, A. D, 1939.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C., K. Quin
City Clerk ‘ Mayor




<30

!
n
s
i

B

+ for Health Center No. 10, located at 210 Vest Nueva Street, San Antonio, Texas.

lis appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund - Judgments and Suits Department, to re-
{Street and Third Street, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, on February 6, 1939,

is directed to delivery city warrant for $£3.50 to lrs. Agnes G. Jackson.

ATTEST: Jas. Sinmpson C. Ko Quin

land the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Street ulaintenance Account,
jpayable to Texas & New Orleans Railroad Company for freight charges as per approved bill on

{file in the City Auditor's Office.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Quin

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, quin, Plummer, Kubiola, Steffler, Wright.
No. 631 AN orDINANCE MP-63/
APPROPRIATING $100.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GZNERAL FUND, HEALTH ACCOUNT, TO
PAY RENT ON PROPERTY USED FOR HuALTH CENTER
BE IT ORDAIINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $100.00, be
and the same 1is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Health Account, payable to

the llortgage Loan and Agency Company, rent for the month of February, 1939, for property used

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of February, A. D. 1939,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C., K. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ofdinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, uin, Plummer, Steffler, Wright, Rubiola.
NO. 632 , AN ORDINANCE -~ 43‘2

APPROPRIATING $3.50 TO R@IMBURSE MES. AGNZS G. JACKSON FOR DAMAGES

BE IT OLDAINLD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that $3.50, be and the same
imburse krs. Agnes G. Jackson for damages sustained in fall on Taylor Street between Fourth
Upon execution and delivery of release approved by the City Attorney, the Auditor

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of February, A. D. 1939.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissiongr Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, wuin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 633 AN ORDINANCE —433

APPROPRIATING §70.18 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND, BACK TAX COLLECTOR ACCOUNT,

TO PAY FOR POSTAGE STAMPS
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $70.18, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Back Tax Collector Account,
payable to Dan uill, Postmaster, for postage stamps.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of February, A. D. 1939.

City Clerk Mayor
Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, qQuin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 634 AN ORDINANCE -é3¥-

APPROPRIATING $31.45 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND, STREET MAINTENANCE ACCQUNT,
TO PAY FREIGHT BILL
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $31.45, be

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of Februsry,. A. D. 1939.

City Clerk HMayor




-

15\&

WPA Project No. 12364 as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office.

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.

N ORDINANCE MP—-635

APPROPRIATING $5.00 OUT OF THi 1938 GENERAL FUND, SEWAGE PLANT ACCOUNT,

0. 635

TO PAY FOR POSTAGL STALPS
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $5.00, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General ¥und, Sewage Plant Account, pay-
able to Dan @uill, Postmaster, for postage stamps.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the ¢th day of February, A. D. 1939.

Ce Ko Quin
Mayor

ATTLST: Jas. Simpson
City Clerk

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Juin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 636 AN ORDINANCE — 434

APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL ¥UND, SEWER MAINTENANCE ACCOUNT,

TO PAY RENTAL

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1.00, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Sewer Maintenance Account,
payable to the Ilissouri Kansas Texas Railroad Company of Texas, for lease of ground used for
sewer lines.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of February, A. D. 1939.

C. K. Quin
Mayor

ATT¥ST: Jas. Simpson
Clty Clerk

Commissioner Plummer introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, .uin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 637 AN ORDINANCE — 437

APPROPRIATING $140.00 OUT CF THE ADVERTISING FUND TO PAY FOR POSTAGE STAMPS
AND POST CARDS |

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of §140.00,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Advertising Fund,'payable to Dan Quill,
Postmaster, for postage stamps and post cards.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of February, A. D. 1939.

C. K. Guin
Mayor

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson
City Clerk

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, wuin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO, 638 AN ORDINANCE — 438

APPROPRIATING $1,260,00 OUT OF TH: RAIL REMOVAL FUND FOR RENTAL ON

LQUIPMENT USED IN CONNECTION WITH WPA PROJECT NO. 12364

BE IT ORDAINEE by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of §1,260.00
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Rail Removal Kund, payable to San Antonio

Machine & Supply Company, San Antonio, Texas, rental on equipment used in connection with

PASSED AND APPROVZD on the 9th day of February, A. D. 1939.

C. K. Quin

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson
Mayor

City Clerk

[




Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, <uin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Vright.
NO. 639 an orpinance MP-637

APPROPRIATING $57.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST ACCOUNT
? FOR RuFUNDS AND REPAIRS
BE IT ORDAINLD by the Commissioners of the City of San 4ntonio, that, the sum of $¥57.00, be,
and the same 1s hereby appropriated out of Street Excavation Trust Account for refunds and

repairs, as per City Engineer's letter of February 8, 1939, as follows:

Martin Bauml Plumbing Company Refund 9.00
HEugene VWegmann Refund 6.40 -
City of San Antonio Repalrs 41,60

$57.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 9th day of rebruary, A. D. 1939.

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson ' C. X, Quin
City Clerk Mayor

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
NO. 640 AN ORDINANCE = 640

REPZALING AN ORDINANCE, SAME BEING COUNCIL APPROPRIATION 221, DATED SEPTEMBIR

8th, 1938, APPROPRIATING $50.00 OUT OF THE STREET IMPROVEENT FUND OF 1937,

TO PAY ANGSLITA NAVARRO, A FullE SOLE, FOR TRACT OF LAND OUT OF LOTS 5 AND

6, NEW CITY BLOCK 2429, ¥OR THE OPENING OF PAISANO ALLEY

}JE IT ORDAINLD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, an ordinance passed and
éapproved on the 8th day of September, 1938, being Council Appropriation #221, approprisating
#90.,00, out of the Street Improvement Fund of 1937, be rcpealed, to pay #ngelita Navarro, a
'feme sole, for tract of land out of Lots 5 and 6, New City Plcok 2429, for the opening of
;?aisano Alley.

PASSLD AND APPROVED on the 9th day of February, A. D. 1939,

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Quin
City Clerk Mayor

The petition of property owners and residents in vicinity of New Braunfels Avenue, and Nolan
Street, favoring Davis Feed Store, was read and referred to the City Health Officer.

The petition of Horace Mills, et al., protesting against Davis Feed Store, located at New
Braunfels and Nolan, was read and referred to the City Health Officer.

The petition of New Homes, Incorporated, to vacate plat on the South one half of New City
Block, 6831, who recorriended its adoption by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes,
quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. It was referred to Commissioner Sterfler.

The petition of New Homes, Incorporated, to adopt plat on the south one half of New City Bloci
831 and 7057, who recomrended its adoption, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes
Quin, Plurmer, Rublola, Steffler, Wright.. It was referred to Commissioner Steffler.

The petition of lMrs. Joe Ortiz for a permit to establish funeral home at Santa Rosa and
Salinas Streets, was refused by Cormissioner Wright and adopted by the following vote on

roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.




The petition of residents protesting against a funeral parlor at Santa Rosa and Vest Salinas
was granted by Commissioner Wright and adopted by the following vote on roll call, to-wit:
U : Ayes, Quin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.
The petition of Jemima Lee to keep seven goats and one cow at 1753 W, Poplar Street, was
refused upon recormendation of the City Health Officer, and adopted by the following vote
on roll call, to-wit: (Ayes, guin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.

The petition of Mr. Dick Van Klaveren, who was granted a permit to keep a cow, was revoked,
because of failure to keep sanitary conditions. This was done upon inspection by the City
Health Officer and adopted on nmotion of Commissioner Steffler.

The petition of Mrs. G. L. Samuels to keep one horse at 739 E. Ashby, was granted upon rec-
ommendation of the City Health Officer.

Commissicner Wright made the following recommendstions, which were adopted by the followving

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, «uin, Plummer, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 515 Main Ave. Granted.
General Neon Adv. Co. for & permit to crect & neon sign at 311 E, Josephine St. Granted.
llodern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 517 E. Houston St. Granted.
Modern Neon Corp. for & permit to erect a neon sign at 1050 Culebra Road. Granted.

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 103 Blanco Raod. Granted.

H
o)
=
o

Ilodern Neon Corp. permit to ercet a neon sign at 1705 Broadway. Granted.

Modern Neon Corp. Tfor a permit to erect a neon sign at 731-37 Austin. Granted.

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect & neon sign at 101 Military Plaza., Granted.
llodern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 935 Fredericksburg kRd. Granted.
ilodern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 101 W. Pecan Street. Granted.
Modern Neon Corp. for & permit to erect a neon sign at 2721 W. Commerce St. Granted.

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 425 S, St. llary's St. Granted.

llodern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 608 Brooklyn. Granted.

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 318 E. Houston St. Granted.

Modern Neon-Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 2105 S. Gevers St. Granted.

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 318 E. hHouston St. Granted.
National Outdoor Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 100 W. Houston St. Granted.
National Outdoor Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 1111 W. Houston St. Granted
Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 216 Soledad St. Granted.
Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 227 E. Commerce St. Granted
Reich Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 24th and Martin. Granted.

Reich Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at Alamo Plaza, Joske's. Granted.

Texas Neon Sign Co. for a pernit to erect a neon sign at 120 Broadway. Granted.

Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 704 E. Commerce St. Granted.
Victor Brooks for a permit to’install gas equipment at 2037 W. Poplar St. Granted.

Gray Saled Co. for a permit to install gas equipment at 1315 S. Presa St. Granted.
E | Straus Frank Co. for a permit to install gas equipment at 403 Courtland. Granted.

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned.

APPROVED @//[Cf L Lo

( Mayédr

ATTEST : VQ@V Q v Iy

<~ City Clerk =






